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1. ACTA SANCTAE SEDES. (Acts of the Holy See) Rome Typis Polyglottae 1865-1870. Half 
leather. 5 volume set.  Ex-convent library set with usual stampings; good condition. A 
monthly journal begun at Rome in 1865; contains the most important texts, addresses and 
decisions of Pope Pius IX and the Curia. Ceased publication in l908.  Highlights: Vol II 
contains material on the 2nd plenary council in Baltimore convened just after the    US 
Civil War, presided over by Archbishop Spaulding; vol V includes references from Vatican 
Council I (l869-l870) to the Tridentine Mass.  Latin text. Pre-Vatican II. Good condition.  
$200.00   

2. CARMEL OF THE INFANT JESUS      SANTA CLARA CALIFORNIA. Np, Nd 
(1960s?). B/W photos.  Stiff cardboard 20pp. Clear, sharp photos on every page show nuns 
in traditional habits. Souvenir booklet of convent life.  $15.00   

3. GUIDE TO RELIGIOUS MINISTRIES FOR CATHOLIC MEN AND WOMEN.  New 
Rochelle: Catholic News Pub. 1987.  B/W photos. Trade paperback 192pp. Fine.  
"Complete Listings of Communities of Priests, Brothers and Sisters Active in the United 
States, Addresses of Diocesan Vocation Directors."  $15.00   

4. LIFE OF VENERABLE MARGUERITE BOURGEOYS. Foundress of the Congregation de 
Notre Dame of Montreal. b/w ills. NY: Kenedy (1932) Hardback 231pp.  Ex-library 
Presentation Convent, Berkeley, Ca. Text clean, complete, tight. No dj issued.  Covered 
with convent-made stiff paper wraps in mylar taped on. Imprimatur Patrick Cardinal Hayes, 
Archbishop of New York.  Pre-Vatican II.  $20.00   

5. ORIGIN OF THE SISTERS OF SAINT LOUIS with Details of the Life of Their Founder 
the Abbe Bautain by a Member of the Congregation.    Dublin Browne and Nolan (1926).    
Hardback 332pp.  b/w photos of foundations in Ireland established by the Irish branch of 
the Sisters of Saint Louis. Text clean, complete, tight. Very light foredge foxing. Bright 
gilt stamping on front cover and spine including nice seal of the Irish order of nuns who 
translated the text from French. No dustjacket.  $35.00     

6. RELIGIOUS LIFE IN THE MODERN WORLD. Notre Dame: Univ. Notre Dame Press. 
1961 Paperback 160pp Good condition.  Vol. I: Selections from the Notre Dame Institute of 
Spirituality.  $12.50  

7. RELIGIOUS SISTERS   Being the English version of Directoire Des Superieurs and Les 
Adaptations De La Vie Religieuse.    Westminster: Newman 1954 HB 313pp. Very good 
condition.  Chipped dj in new mylar sleeve. "A series of essays on the true foundations 
and principles of the life of religious orders ... The work enables superiors to review and 
coordinate their knowledge of the religious life and to acquire data indispensable to the 
discharge of their office."   $15.00   
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8. WOMEN OF THE CENACLE. By a Member of the Congregation. Milwaukee: Convent of 
Our Lady of the Cenacle (1952)  Imprimatur Samuel Cardinal Stritch, Chicago 1952. 
History of the Religious of the Cenacle order. HB. 246pp. Very good condition.  No DJ.   
$20.00   

9. Alberione, James SSP, SSD.   CHRIST   Model and Reward of Religious.    
Boston:Daughters of St Paul (1963).  First edition Hardback 205pp.  Very good 
condition. No dustjacket.   "Designed for experienced religious, for superiors, masters 
and mistresses of novices and postulants…[for] every religious aiming to achieve harmony 
between deep spirituality, and the pressing demands of an urgent apostolate."   $20.00   

10. Anne Marie, Sister OP. CHRIST IN HIS CHURCH.    Milwaukee:Bruce (1952). Color 
frontis "The Vicar of Christ" by Marie Reardon Hardback. 656pp. Very good condition. No 
dj. Christian Religion Series for High Schools Imprimatur Francis Haas, Bishop of Grand 
Rapids 1951.   $15.00   

11. Aquinas, Sr. M.  THE SANCTIFIER. Paterson, New Jersey:St. Anthony Guild Press 1957. 
First edition hardback  322pp.  Good condition. DJ in new mylar sleeve. Sacramental 
theology.   $15.00   

12. Barrett, William. LILIES OF THE FIELD. NY:Doubleday (l962). Drawings by Burt 
Silverman.   Hardback 92pp.  Ex-convent library copy, Provincial House Sisters of 
Notre Dame de Namur Saratoga, CA   Library stamp front endpaper, tape shadow from 
old Brodart cover. Text clean, complete, tight. Covers good, hinges sturdy vg dj in new 
mylar sleeve. Novel made into a movie starring Sydney Poitier. Seton Curriculum 
recommendation for 9th graders.  $12.50   

13. Bertrande, Sister. DEVOTEDLY YOURS. Chicago:Empire-Stone (1954). 3rd printing. 
Hardback 400pp. VG with chipped dj in new mylar sleeve. "Written originally   'for 
Sisters Only'...this is a candid camera view of Sisters against a backdrop of four  
continents..." $15.00   

14. Bolo, Henry. TRAGEDY OF CALVARY.   London:Kegan Paul  1910   3rd 
impression. Hardback 287pp. Ex-convent library copy; new backstrip, call numbers. 
Text complete and tight; lightly foxed. No dustjacket. Front and rear endpapers stamped 
"Holy Family Convent 890 Hayes Street San Francisco."  $20.00   

15. Bonn, John L  SJ.  LIVELY ARTS OF SISTER GERVAISE.  NY:Kenedy (1957)  
Hardback 227pp.   Ex-library copy Villa Notre Dame, Saratoga, CA . Clean, complete, 
tight. Covers have tape shadow from old Brodart. New mylar sleeve for dj. Author was for 
many years associated with the Catholic Theatre Movement. That association became the 
inspiration for this novel. $15.00   
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16. Bourke, Albert et al.  PRAYER AND SACRIFICE.   Notre Dame,IN:UND Press l962. 
Hardback 249pp.   Ex-library copy Benedictine Heights College.Lacks front endpaper; 
pocket removed from rear. No dj Selections from ND Institute of Spirituality vol IV. Other 
contributors are Louis Bouyer (of the Oratory), Godfrey Diekmann and Martin Hellriegel.  
$12.50   

17. Brown, Sister Mary Borromeo. HISTORY OF THE SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE OF 
SAINT MARY-OF-THE-WOODS.   Vol. 1 only. NY:Benziger (1949).  lst edition 
Red cloth 826pp. Ex-library St Charles Priory,Oceanside Ca.   Chipped dj in new mylar 
sleeve. Imprimatur and introduction by Paul Schulte, Archbishop of Indianapolis who  
pays tribute to the pioneering Catholic sisterhoods. Mother Theodore Guerin brought  a 
group of French Sisters of Providence to establish a convent near Terre Haute Indiana  
in 1840.  $25.00   

18. Burnett, Frances Hodgson. LITTLE SAINT ELIZABETH AND OTHER STORIES. 
NY:Charles Scribner's Sons 1890.  Ills by Reginald Birch. lst edition. HB 146pp. Cover 
printing worn but legible. Edgewear and soil. Some signatures a bit loose.  Text 
complete and unmarked. No DJ. Children's story about a little French heiress whose 
wealthy aunt lived the life of a nun dispensing charity to the villagers.  $15.00   

19. Burton, Katherine.  FAITH IS THE SUBSTANCE: LIFE OF MOTHER THEODORE 
GUERIN. St Louis:Herder (l959).  Hardback 260pp. Good condition, no dj. $12.50   

20. Burton, Katherine.  MOTHER BUTLER OF MARYMOUNT. NY:Longmans l944. 
Hardback 290pp, index. Good condition, no dj.  $15.00   

21. Calvet, J. LOUISE DE MARILLAC: A Portrait.    NY:Kenedy (1959) lst US edition. 
Hardback 205pp.  b/w frontis.  Very good, in chipped dj.  Biography of the foundress of 
the Sisters of Charity.  $15.00   

22. Campbell-Jones, Suzanne. IN HABIT  A Study of Working Nuns. NY:Pantheon (1978). 
lst US edition Hardback 229pp, index. Fine in fine dj. "...a major work of social history and 
sociology. Centering on an Augustinian teaching and a Franciscan nursing 
congregation...this work offers insight into the different meanings and perceptions of 
religious vocation."  $25.00        
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23. Carey, Ann.  SISTERS IN CRISIS   The Tragic Unraveling of Women's Religious 
Communities.    Huntington, IN:Our Sunday Visitor (1997).  First edition hardback  
367pp, index.    New book.    "An examination of the causes for the decline from 
200,000 members a generation ago to only half as many sister today…the author 
concludes that the radical agenda [displayed in] the leadership conference of women 
religious archives…has failed to bring about the needed renewal of women's religious 
life."   $25.00   

24. Carmelites of Indiana Staff. GOD IN ORDINARY TIME Carmelite Reflections on 
Everyday Life.  Indianapolis:Carmelites (2001). Stated first printing. Stiff cardboard 
69pp. Fine condition. B/W matte photos.  In her book AFTER THE STROKE, May 
Sarton tells of her four-day stay at the Indianapolis Carmel . Her poem is reprinted on the 
inner flap of the front cover fold.  $20.00   

25. Celine, Sr Mary  SA.  A WOMAN OF UNITY Mother Lurana of Graymoor.  
NY:Franciscan Sisters of the Atonement (1956). 3rd printing 357pp.  $20.00.   

26. Chambre, Renee. SISTER MIRIAM TERES   A Apostle of Unity. Mahwah,NJ:Unity 
League (1971). Paperback 203pp.  $12.50   

27. Charmot, Francois. IN THE LIGHT OF THE TRINITY A Biography of Blessed Julie 
Billiart, Foundress of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur. Westminster:Newman (1962). 
168pp. Very good condition.  $15.00   

28. Chittister, Joan OSB et al.   A PASSION FOR LIFE  Fragments of the Face of God.  
Maryknoll, NY:Orbis (1996).   Color icons by Robert Lenz.  First edition hardback 
132pp. Quarto. New.  $25.00.   

29. Chittister, Joan OSB & Martin Marty. FAITH & FERMENT.  Minneapolis:Augsburg 
(1983).  Paperback 350pp. Clean, complete, tight.        An Interdisciplinary Study of 
Christian Beliefs and Practices. $12.50   

30. Cinquin, Sr Emmanuelle. TO SHARE WITH GOD'S POOR  Sister Among the Outcasts. 
San Francisco:Harper (1983). lst US edition Paperback. 164pp. b/w photos. Very good, no 
dj. ISBN 0-06-061392-0.   Belgian Sister of Our Lady of Sion who serves garbage dump 
outcasts in Cairo, Egypt. $15.00   

31. Clarke,  Sr. Catherine.    GATE OF HEAVEN.        Cambridge,MA:St Benedict 
Center 1952. 14th printing 1977. Paperback 141pp.  An exposition of the doctrine of No 
Salvation Outside of the Church.  Very good condition.   $20.00     
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32. Claudel, Paul.  CORONAL trans by Sr Mary David SS.N.D      NY:Pantheon.  
nd 135pp.   $15.00   

33. Clutton, Mother Margaret Mary comp. JOY IN FAITH   Extracts from Letters and Other 
Writings of Reverend Mother Stuart.            London:Catholic Truth Society (1961). 
Pamphlet 32pp. Fine condition.   $8.50   

34. Cordoba, Jeanne. KICKING THE HABIT An Autobiographical Novel.  
Hollywood: Multiple Dimensions (1990).  lst printing. Paperback 250pp. VG.  "A 
Lesbian Nun Story" Foreword by Rosemary Curb and Nancy Manahan editors of 
LESBIAN NUNS:BREAKING SILENCE.  $15.00   

35. Creusen, Joseph. RELIGIOUS MEN AND WOMEN IN CHURCH LAW. 
Milwaukee:Bruce (1958). 6th English ed revised to conform with the 7th French edition. 
Hardback 380pp, index. VG, VG dj in new mylar sleeve. Imprimatur Albert Meyer 
Archbishop of Milwaukee.  $15.00   

36. Creusen, Joseph SJ. RELIGIOUS MEN AND WOMEN IN THE CODE. 
Milwaukee:Bruce (1953). 5th English ed rev to conform with the 6th French ed. Hardback 
322pp. VG, no dj.  $15.00   

37. Curb, Rosemary & Nancy Manahan eds. LESBIAN NUNS BREAKING SILENCE. b/w 
photos. Tallahassee:Naiad Press 1985. lst edition Paperback  383pp. VG  $10.00   

38. D'Arc, Sister Jeanne OP. WITNESS AND CONSECRATION  Women's Orders Today. 
Chicago:Priory Press (1966).  Hardback 312pp. Imprimatur H. Gibney, Vicar General 
Southwark UK. Author is a French Dominican sister. VG, VG dj.  $20.00   

39. Daly, Sr Emily Joseph. PAUL, TRUMPET OF THE SPIRIT: An Anthology. Paterson:St 
Anthony Guild (1963). HB 249pp. Water stained.  $8.50   

40. Darhane, Sr. Rose. LETTERS TO ANN.   NY:Wagner (1964). HB 155pp.  VG, VG dj 
in new mylar sleeve. "A discussion of both supernatural & practical virtues  to assist 
today's teenage girl..."  Imprimatur Francis Cardinal Spellman,  Archbishop of NY.  
$12.50   

41. Daughters of St Paul. CATECHISM OF MODERN MAN.  Boston:St Paul (1967). HB 
803pp. Very good. $15.00     
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42. Daughters of St. Paul.  POPE JP II    HE CAME TO US AS A FATHER.  
Boston:St. Paul (1979). Hardback. Good, No DJ. Pastoral Visit to the US $12.50   

43. Daughters of St Paul. WOMAN OF FAITH  A Profile of the Servant of God Mother Thecla 
Merlo, Foundress of the Daughters of St Paul.  Boston:St Paul (1965). HB 226pp. b/w 
photos. VG, VG in new mylar sleeve.  $15.00   

44. Daughters of St. Paul.   DIMENSIONS OF THE PRIESTHOOD.           
Boston:Daughters of St. Paul (1973).     HB 322pp. G, No DJ.  $15.00   

45. Daughters of St Paul. IRELAND IN THE FOOTSTEPS OF ST PATRICK John Paul II in 
Ireland. Boston:St Paul (1979).  Paperback 141pp. VG  $12.50   

46. Daughters of St. Paul.  YES TO LIFE.  Boston:Daughters of St. Paul (1977). HB 
328pp. G, No DJ.  A Source Book Bringing Together the Consistent Teaching of the 
Church on the Sacredness of Human Life.  $12.50   

47. De Hueck, Catherine.  DEAR SISTER ... Milwaukee:Bruce (1953). Hardback 80pp. 
Ex-convent library copy Villa Walsh Morristown, NJ. Text clean, complete, tight. VG dj in 
new mylar sleeve. Covers strong but have tape residue from brodart jacket. Front pocket, 
rear pocket. Author founded Friendship House in Harlem and established a rural lay 
apostolate at Combermere, Ontario, Canada. $12.50.   

48. DeFrees, Madeline (Sister Mary Gilbert  SJNM). SPRINGS OF SILENCE.   NY:Prentice 
Hall (1953). Line drawings by Hazard Durfee. 2nd printing Hardback 173pp. Text clean, 
complete, tight. Ex-library copy Holy Family Sisters of San Jose. No dustjacket. Convent 
life. Imprimatur Edward Howard, Archbishop Portland, OR.  $12.50   

49. DeFrees, Madeline (Sister Mary Gilbert  SNJM). LATER THOUGHTS FROM THE 
SPRINGS OF SILENCE. Indianapolis:Bobbs-Merrill (1962). lst edition Hardback 222pp.    
Ex-library Sacred Heart Convent Hollister, CA Text clean, complete, tight, covers clean. 
Hinges sturdy, library pocket in rear. "How a group of nuns transformed an abandoned air 
force base into a small women's college." VG dj in new mylar sleeve. $12.50   

50. Dehey, Elinor Tong. RELIGIOUS ORDERS OF WOMEN IN THE UNITED STATES  
Catholic. b/w illustrations.   Hammond, IN:Conkey Printers (1930). Revised Edition 
Hardback 908pp. Text clean, complete, tight. Front cover shows slight discoloration. Some 
edge wear. No dustjacket. "Accounts of their origin, works and most important institutions 
interwoven with histories of many famous foundresses." Introduction by Joseph Schrembs, 
Bishop of Cleveland. Pre-Vatican II.    Not a reprint.  $250.00    
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51. Del Rey, Sister Maria  IN AND OUT OF THE ANDES  Mission Trails from Yucatan to 
Chile. B/W photos. NY:Scribners 1955. Hardback 281pp. Ex-library copy  Sisters' Library 
College of Notre Dame Belmont, CA. Imprimatur Francis Cardinal Spellman Archbishop of 
New York VG, chipped dj in new mylar sleeve.    $15.00   

52. Del Rey, Sister Maria.  DUST ON MY TOES Stories of People Near and Far.  b/w photo 
of author on dj flap.  NY:Scribners (1959).  Hardback 191pp. VG, chipped dj in new mylar 
sleeve. Fourteen stories of Maryknoll mission sisters.  $12.50   

53. Del Rey, Sister Maria  SAFARI BY JET  Through Africa and Asia.  NY:Scribner's 1962. 
HB 308pp. B/W photos, maps.   Ex-library  St Lawrence O'Toole Convent. Text clean, 
complete, tight. Tape residue shadow from old Brodart on cover and front endpaper. Hinges 
sturdy. Maryknoll Sister who spent three years in a Japanese concentration camp in WWII. 
She became Directory of Public Relations for the Maryknoll Sisters and traveled and 
lectured all over the world.  VG dj in new mylar sleeve    $12.50   

54. Dirvin, Joseph. MRS. SETON  Foundress of the American Sisters of Charity.  b/w 
photos.  NY:Farrar Straus (1962). lst printing Hardback 498pp.  VG, chipped dj  in 
new mylar sleeve.    $15.00   

55. Doherty, Eddy.  SISTER STANISLAUS  A Nun with a Gun. Milwaukee:Bruce (1960).   
Hardback 194pp. VG, VG dj. A biography of a Sister of Charity who at Charity Hospital, 
New Orleans became one of the most famous nursing-sisters in the US.  Imprimatur 
William Cousins, Archbishop of Milwaukee 1960 $15.00   

56. Dorcy, Sister Mary Jean OP.  SHEPHERD'S TARTAN.  NY:Sheed (1953). B/W front is 
silhouette; full page photo of author on dustjacket back. 3rd printing. Hardback 179pp. 
Fine, mended dj in new mylar sleeve.Famous for her silhouettes, Sister Mary Jean Dorcy, 
a Dominican, has written many books for children. This is her first adult title. Contains 
two unused Sr Mary Jean Dorcy Christmas cards: "Christmas Light" and "Prince of 
Peace" both lithographed in 1956 by Barton-Cotton Inc of Baltimore. $25.00   

57. Dorcy, Sr Mary Jean OP. NEVER THE GOLDEN CITY. NY:Sheed (1962). B/W photo 
of author on dj flap. Hardback 213pp. VG, VG dj in new mylar protected sleeve. A 
Dominican Sister of Edmonds, WA., Sr Mary Jean gathered New Mexican Native 
American legends of Our Lady known as La Senorita Azul.   $15.00   

58. Dougherty, Patrick. MOTHER MARY POTTER  FOUNDRESS OF THE LITTLE 
COMPANY OF MARY. Glasgow:Sands (1961). HB 304pp. Ex-convent library copy. 
Text clean,complete, tight.  DJ glued to endpages. English Catholic religious order 
founded after the Emancipation Act of 1829; nursing sisters.  $20.00   
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59. (Drane, AT) Mother Francis Raphael. CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS & SCHOLARS. 
London:Burns Oates 1924. HB 742pp.  G, No DJ.   $50.00   

60. Du Sarment, Sr Agnes. LETTERS FROM PAUL CLAUDEL MY GODFATHER. 
Westminster,MD:Newman 1964. Hardback 146pp. Beginning to oxidize. Otherwise clean, 
complete, tight. Price clipped dj in new mylar sleeve.   Belgian nun unrelated to Claudel 
adopts him as her godfather.   $12.50   

61. Dubay, Thomas. ECCLESIAL WOMEN. NY:Alba House (1970). HB 119pp.  
Good condition, No DJ. Ex-library  $12.50   

62. Durrant, C S. LINK BETWEEN FLEMISH MYSTICS AND ENGLISH MARTYRS. 
Sepia tone photos. NY:Benziger 1925. lst US edition. Hardback 456pp. Text clean, 
complete, tight. Covers show edgewear and frays. Ex-library copy, Jesuit Retreat House, 
Los Altos CA. Front endpaper torn.   $50.00   

63. Eleanor, Mother Mary SHCJ.  TRIUMPH OF TRUST The Story of Mother Connelly.  
Philadelphia:Peter Reilly (1950).  Color frontis by Victorian Donohoe. Hardback    
171pp.  Very good condition. No dustjacket.   Cover depicts seal of the Society of the 
Holy Child Jesus.  Imprimatur Cardinal Dougherty, Archbishop of Philadelpia.  
Pre-Vatican II. Children's story.  $20.00   

64. Elizabeth of the Trinity, Sr. I HAVE FOUND GOD.   VOL. I only of the COMPLETE 
SPIRITUAL WORKS: GENERAL INTRODUCTION MAJOR SPIRITUAL WRITINGS. 
Photo frontis. Washington, DC:ICS Publications 1984.   Trade paperback.  191pp.  VG.   
"...a mystic for our times..." Elizabeth entered the Carmel of Dijon, France at age 21 in 
l901. She died there in 1906. "...imbued with a biblical spirituality...her message reveals 
the way to find in the 'heaven of our soul' union with God."  $12.50   

65. Emmanuel, Sr Marie.  LET IN THE SUN  Monthly Meditations for Sisters in the Active 
Apostolate. Westminster:Newman l965.  Hardback 253pp. VG, no dj. $12.50   

66. Evoy, John.  PERSONALITY DEVELOPMENT IN RELIGIOUS LIFE.   NY:Sheed 
(l963).  Hardback 247pp. "Based on a series of lectures given to sisters... deals in 
dialogue form with the application of psychological studies to the life of nuns." VG, VG 
dj.   $15.00   

67. Evoy, John J SJ and Van Christoph SJ. THE REAL WOMAN IN THE RELIGIOUS LIFE. 
NY:Sheed (1967). Hardback 240pp.  VG, VG dj in mylar sleeve. Imprimatur Robert Joyce, 
Bishop of Burlington. "A challenging charter for the religious life...combines ascetical 
theology with dynamic psychology..."   $15.00   
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68. Fanfani, Louis and Kevin O'Rourke.  CANON LAW FOR RELIGIOUS WOMEN. 
Dubuque,IA:Priory Press (1961). lst printing.  Hardback 393pp, index. Ex-library copy 
Dominican Sisters Rockford, Illinois. Text clean, complete, tight. Covers show edgewear. 
Hinges firm. no dj.   $15.00   

69. Fanfani, P Ludovicus.  DE IURE RELIGIOSORUM.      Rovigo:Institute 
Padovano (l949). Hardback 810pp. VG.   Latin text   $20.00   

70. Farrelly, Sr M Natalena.   THOMAS FRANCIS MEEHAN  (1854-l942).   
NY:Catholic Historical Society l944. 139pp. Monograph Series XX . Good condition.   
$20.00   

71. Fitts, Sister Mary Pauline G.N.S.H. HANDS TO THE NEEDY Mother d'Youville Apostle 
to the Needy. b/w photo of author on dj flap; b/w drawing of foundress of the frontis piece. 
NY:Doubleday l950. lst edition Hardback 336pp, index, bibliography. VG, creased dj in 
mylar sleeve. Life story of the Foundress of the Grey Nuns of Quebec. Imprimatur Bryan 
McEntegard, Bishop of Ogdensburg, NY.     Author is a member of the congregation of 
the Grey Nuns of the Sacred Heart.  $25.00   

72. Flanagan, Sabina.  HILDEGARD OF BINGEN  1098-1179   A Visionary Life.  London 
& NY:Routledge  (1989).  Paperback  230pp.  Good condition.  Text clean, complete, 
tight. Edges rubbed.    "Hildegard…visionary, mystic, poet, musician, naturalist, healer 
and theologian was one of the most remarkable women of the Middle Ages." She entered 
the Benedictine Order at age 15.   $10.00   

73. Furlong, Monica. THERESE OF LISIEUX. NY:Pantheon/Random House (1987). 
Hardback 144pp, index. Fine, fine dj. "...trials and fulfillments of convent life..." $15.00   

74. Gambari, Elio.  RELIGIOUS-APOSTOLIC FORMATION FOR SISTERS.  
NY:Fordham (1964). Hardback 188pp. Text clean, complete, tight. Pages slightly wavy. 
Hinges sturdy. Ex-library copy St Christopher Convent San Jose, CA. VG in new mylar 
sleeve. "...basic principles of the religious and professional formation of Sisters...based on 
the Apostolic Constitution Sedes Sapientiae...) Imprimatur Francis Cardinal Spellman, 
Archbishop of New York 1964  $12.50   

75. Garrone, Gabriel. THE NUN: SACRAMENT OF GOD'S SAVING PRESENCE.  
NY:Alba House (1967). Hardback 190pp. VG, no dj. Translated by Paul Collins  
from Editions Fleures, Paris edition of LA RELIGIEUSE, SIGNE DE DIEU DANS  
LE MONDE.   $20.00      
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76. Geser, Fintan. CANON LAW GOVERNING COMMUNITIES OF SISTERS.   St 
Louis:Herder 1938.    Hardback 415pp. Ex-library copy, Sisters of St Mary, Sacred Heart 
Convent, Hollister, CA.  Text clean, complete, tight. Library markings. Covers firm. No 
dj. Pre-Vatican II.  $25.00   

77. Godden, Rumer.  IN THIS HOUSE OF BREDE.  NY:Viking (1969).  Hardback  376pp. 
Very good condition. Chipped dustjacket in new mylar sleeve.   A novel about "…a 
successful London career woman turned forty who answers the call of the religious life."   
Godden lived at the gates of a cloistered Benedictine monastery in England to gather 
material for the book. It was made into a movie for TV in 1975 with Diana Rigg plying the 
role of Philippa Talbot.  $20.00   

78. Gordon, Mary.   WOMEN OF GOD.     NY:Atlantic Monthly Jan 2002. Pamphlet insert    
32pp. Fine condition.  B/W and color illustrations by Stan Fellows, B/W photos.  A 
self-contained "centerpiece" insert from the 7/02 issue of Atlantic Monthly magazine.   By 
the author of A Catholic Girlhood.  $20.00   

79. Haley, Joseph ed. SISTER IN AMERICA TODAY. Notre Dame, IN:Fides (1965). 
Hardback 199pp. Ex-convent library copy. VG, VG mylar protected dj. Renewal of Roman 
Catholic Women Religious post Vatican II.   $12.50   

80. Hamilton, Elizabeth. SAINT TERESA A Journey in Spain.   NY:Scribners (l959).  lst 
edition Hardback 189pp, index. b/w photos. VG, VG dj.NY:Scribners (1959).   $12.50   

81. Healy, Eve. LIFE OF MOTHER MARY POTTER. London:Sheed & Ward 1936. b/w 
photo frontis. 2nd impression Hardback 274pp. Ex-library copy Rock Ferry Convent, 
Cheshire, England. No dj. Foundress of the Congregation of the Little Company of Mary.  
Imprimatur Joseph Butt, Vicar General, Westminster.   $20.00   

82. Hulme, Kathryn.  NUN'S STORY.  Boston:Little Brown  (1956).  Hardback        339 
pp. Very good condition.    Text clean, complete, tight.  Front cover has slight 
discoloration.  No dustjacket. Made into film (1959) starring Audrey Hepburn,  "…her one 
genuine triumph as an actress."   Based on the true story of Marie Louise Habets  
(1905-1986), the real Belgian nun who left the convent to work with refugees.    Kathryn 
Hulme was her sponsor when she (Habets) left the WWII displaced persons relocation camp.    
$15.00   

83. Hudon, Sister Rosemarie. NUNS  :  COMMUNITY, PRAYER, CHANGE. b/w photo of 
author on dj flap. Front and back cover photos of nuns by Grey Villet for LIFE 
MAGAZINE. NY:Alba House (1967).  HB 167pp. VG, VG dj. "...a study of the prayer life 
of modern sisters..."  Imprimatur Philip Pocock, Coadjutor Archbishop of Toronto. Author 
is a Sister of Service, a Canadian teaching order.    $15.00   
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84. Ignatius, Mother M. DMJ. AS THE STARS THEY SHALL SHINE: THE STORY OF 
CANON VAN COOMBRUGGHE PRIEST-EDUCATOR  NY:Vantage (1952).        HB 
192pp. VG, chipped dj in new mylar sleeve. Biography of the founder of           the 
Daughters of Mary and Joseph, a Belgian order invited to send teaching sisters to California 
in 1926.   $15.00   

85. Immaculata, Sister M. SSJ. WITNESS TO CHRIST.  Westminster:Newman Press 1964. 
Hardback 191pp. Ex-library Holy Family College. VG, dj in new mylar sleeve.  "...stories 
of the lives and vocations of many Sisters in twentieth-century America." Foreword by 
Richard Cardinal Cushing.   $12.50   

86. Jean, Sr. Patrica. YOUR FAMILY CIRCLE. Bruce:Milwaukee 1952. $12.50   

87. Joseph, Alison. SACRED HEARTS     A Mystery Introducing Sister Agnes. 
NY:St. Martins (l996). lst US edition Hardback 250pp. Fine, fine dj.  $20.00   

88. Just, Sister Mary. ROME & RUSSIA.  Westminster:Newman 1954. HB 223pp. Good 
condition, DJ.  $12.50   

89. Kane, Rev. Geo. L. ed. MELODY IN YOUR HEARTS. Westminster:Newman 1958 
173pp.  A Sequel to Why I Entered the Convent.   Hardback, very good condition.    
No dj.   $12.50   

90. Kavanagh, D J. HOLY FAMILY SISTERS OF SAN FRANCISCO A Sketch of Their 
First Fifty Years.  San Francisco:Gilmartin 1922. Numerous b/w photos. Hardback 
328pp.Text clean, complete, tight. Hinges firm. Front cover discolored and spine faded. 
Imprimatur Edward Hanna, Archbishop of San Francisco.   $30.00   

91. Kaylin, Lucy.   FOR THE LOVE OF GOD   The Faith and Future of the American Nun. 
NY:Morrow Division of HarperCollins. (2000). Stated first edition. Hardback 239pp. Near 
Fine.   Remainder mark on bottom edge.  Fine dustjacket in new mylar sleeve.   "…a Rich 
and Varied Portrait of Modern Nuns At A Dramatic Moment in Their History: Nuns in the 
United States are Facing Possible Extinction."  $15.00   

92. Kelly, Mary Pat. SPECIAL INTENTIONS. Dublin, Ireland:New Island Books (l997). 
Paperback 380pp. Fine. Catholic fiction, convent life  $15.00   

93. Kenrick, Edward F. THE SPIRITUALITY OF THE TEACHING SISTER.  St. 
Louis:Herder (1962). HB 243pp. VG, VG dj in new mylar sleeve.  $12.50     
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94. Kent, Mark L. & Sr. Mary Just.  THE GLORY OF CHRIST. Milwaukee:Bruce (1955). 
HB 285pp.  Text clean, complete, tight. Covers dull. No dj. A Pageant of 200 Missionary 
Lives from Apostolic Times to the Present Age   $12.50   

95. Kiener, Sr. Mary A. DRAW NEAR TO HIM.  NY:Pustet 1942. HB 165pp.  VG, DJ in 
new mylar sleeve. " ... follows  the Franciscan way of holy living and Christian 
perfection."  $12.50   

96. Klimisch, Sister Mary Jane OSB.  THE ONE BRIDE.    The Church and Consecrated 
Virginity. b/w photo of author on dj flap.     NY:Sheed & Ward (1965). HB 229pp. vg, 
no DJ.    $12.50   

97. Kuhns, Elizabeth.  THE HABIT  A History of the Clothing of Catholic Nuns.  
NY:Doubleday (2003).  First edition.  B/W photos.  Hardback 228pp.  New $25.00   

98. Lebeurier, Abbe. LIFE OF MERE SAINT JOSEPH CHANAY. NY:Benziger (1927).  Photo 
frontis.  lst edition of an abridgement of the original edition.   Hardback 101pp. Ex- convent 
library copy. Text complete and tight.    One sentence underlined on one page.  Pocket in 
rear.  Foundress of the Congregation of the Sisters of St Joseph at Belley, Gap  and 
Bordeaux  1795-1853  $20.00   

99. Legrand, Lucien. BIBLICAL DOCTRINE OF VIRGINITY.    NY:Sheed (1963). Stated lst  
edition. Hardback 167pp. Ex-convent library copy. Text clean, complete, tight. Faint tape  
residue on endpapers. VG dj.   $20.00   

100. Le Joly, Edward.  SERVANT OF LOVE   Mother Teresa and Her Missionaries of  
Charity.  San Francisco: Harper & Row  (1977).  B/W photos. Paperback 182pp.   Good 
condition, text clean, complete, sound. Covers uncreased.    Author was Mother  Teresa's 
spiritual director for twenty years.  This is the first inside account of the founding  and 
growth of her order. Imprimatur Lawrence Cardinal Picachy, SJ Archibishop of  Calcutta.  
$12.50   

101. Lernoux, Penny. HEARTS ON FIRE: THE STORY OF THE MARYKNOLL  
SISTERS.NY:Orbis (1933). Paperback 294pp. Photos.   $12.50   

102. Lieblich, Julia  SISTERS  Lives of Devotion and Defiance.  NY:Ballantine (1992).  
Hardback  318pp.  VG dj.  Author focuses on four of the Catholic Church's most  
progressive sisters: Sister Darlene Nicgorski, a School Sister of St Francis, Sister Donna  
Quinn, a Sinsinawa Dominican, Sister Catherine O'Reilly, a Carmelite and Sister Mary  
Aileen Dame, a Sister of Mercy.    $20.00   
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103. Loudon, Mary.  UNVEILED: NUNS TALKING. Springfield:Templegate (1993).  
Paperback.  315pp. Fine condition. Ten nuns in the world today tell their story. $12.50   

104. Lynch, Mother Helen.  IN THE SHADOW OF OUR LADY OF THE CENACLE.  
NY:Paulist Press (1954). HB 273pp. Good condition, DJ. $15.00   

105. Lyons, Sr. Jeanne Marie. MARYKNOLL'S FIRST LADY. NY:Dodd, Mead (1964). b/w  
photos. Hardback 327pp.  Ex-library copy Sisters of the Holy Family Piedmont, CA. Text  
clean, complete, tight. Covers firm, call letters on spine. No dj . Biography of Mother Mary  
Joseph   $12.50   

106. M., G.E. VENERABLE PHILIPPINE DUCHESNE. NY:America Press 1914. b/w photo  
frontis. Hardback 44pp. Very good condition, no dj.    Imprimatur John Farley, Archbishop  
of NY. A Brief Sketch of the Life and Work of the Foundress of the Society of the Sacred  
Heart in America.   $20.00   

107. Madeleva, Sister M.  MY FIRST SEVENTY YEARS. NY:Macmillan 1959.  Dustjacket 
back has full photo portrait. First printing. Hardback 172pp. Former owner's  name stamp and 
religious seal on front endpaper o/w vg condition. Chipped dj in new mylar  sleeve. President 
St. Mary's College for Women (Notre Dame, IN), winner of National  Poetry Center Award 
1948 $15.00   

108. Maginnis, Fr Andrew and Sister Catherine Mary. A PRIEST TO A NUN.  NY:Sheed  
(1972). HB 227pp. Very good condition, vg dj in new mylar sleeve. A correspondence  
between a Jesuit and a Sister of St Joseph of Carondelet extending from 1959 to 1966  
ending with Sister's death in that year.   $15.00   

109. Manning, Sr. May Edward. THREE MEALS A DAY-EVERY DAY. NY:Carlton (1967). 
HB 448pp. No DJ.  $15.00   

110. Maria, Rachel.  DIVINE PURSUIT  From the Abyss of Unbelief to the Splendors of  
Faith.  Milwaukee:Bruce (1945).  Hardback 111pp.   Good condition, no DJ.   
Convent story.  $12.50   

111. Marian Dolores, Sister, SNJM. CREATIVE PERSONALITY IN RELIGIOUS LIFE.  
NY:Sheed & Ward 1963. b/w photo of author on dj flap . HB 179pp.  Very good  
condition.  DJ in new mylar sleeve. Imprimatur Robert Joyce, Bishop of Burlington.  
Deals with  "...the psychological struchture which underlies the spiritual life of each  
individual religious."  $12.50    



Chimney Sweep Books 
Orders of Religious Women in the Roman Catholic Church 

A Catalogue of Antiquarian, Out-of-Print, Used and New Books By, For and About Nuns and Sisters   14 

Chimney Sweep Books  PO BOX 24642  San Jose, CA 95154 
Email: chimney@beguine.org 

A Mission of the American Beguine Community 

112. Marie Therese, Mother CORNELIA CONNELLY   A STUDY IN FIDELITY.  
Westminster: Newman (l963). Hardcover 326pp b/w photos.  vg vg dustjacket $12.50   

113. Martin, George BELLS OF ST. MARY'S.    NY:Grosset (1946) cloth 192pp.   VG, no dj.  
A novelization from the screenplay by Dudley Nichols and Story by Leo  McCarey.  b/w 
photos from the film starring Bing Crosby and Ingrid Bergman.  Photographic endpapers 
showing Father O'Malley (Crosby) and Sister Benedict (Bergman)  on steps of church. 
Profusely illustrated with scenes from the film.    $20.00   

114. Mary Eleanor, Mother.   JESUS SON OF DAVID.  Milwaukee:Bruce (1953).   HB 
224pp G No DJ.  $12.50   

115. Mary Florence, Mother SL RELIGIOUS LIFE IN THE CHURCH TODAY  Prospect and  
Retrospect. Notre Dame, IN:University of Notre Dame Press 1962. Hardback 245pp. vg no dj.  
Proceedings of the Women's Section of the second National Congress of  Religious in the US, 
under the auspices of the Conferences of Major Religious Superiors,  Notre Dame, Aug  
16-19, 1962.   $25.00   

116. Mary Frances, Mother  STRANGE GODS BEFORE ME.  NY:Sheed (1964)  HB  
211pp Ex-convent library copy, with front pocket.Clean, complete, tight.    Hinges firm, 
covers nice. lightly chipped dj mylar protected.   "How to live in the climate  of faith with 
the vision of  reality..." Author is a Poor Clare nun of the Roswell, NM  community.  
$12.50   

117. Mary Immaculate, Sister  CSC THE CRY OF RACHEL.  NY:Random House (1966) lst 
edition HB  196pp VG, torn dj in new mylar sleeve.  An Anthology of Elegies   on 
Children. Preface by Stephen Spender.  Author is a Sister of the Congregation of the  Holy 
Cross.  $12.00   

118. Mary Immaculate, Sister  ed. TREE AND THE MASTER  An Anthology of Literature on  
the Cross of Christ. NY:Random House (1965). lst printing Hardback 254pp, index 
Ex-Catholic College library copy, lacks front endpaper no dj Author is a member of the  
Congregation of the Sisters of the Holy Cross. Preface by W H Auden.  $12.50   

119. Mary Louise, Sr OVER THE BENT WORLD  NY:Sheed & Ward (1939) 2nd printing  Oct 
l941. HB 777pp. Ex-hermitage library copy. Front pocket. Text clean, complete, tight.  
Covers show slight edgewear.  No DJ.   An anthology of Roman Catholic writing : poetry,  
satire, biography and history, criticism, and hagiography. $15.00      
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120. Mary Magdalen, Fr Gabriel of St  ST TERESA OF JESUS.  Westminster:Newman 1949. 
Hardback 123pp. Very good condition, no dustjacket. Translated from the Italian  by a 
Benedictine of Stanbrook Abbey. Ex-convent library Sisters of the Holy Names  Provincial 
Library Los Gatos, California.  Imprimatur Daniel, Episcopus Corcagiensis,  1949   
Pre-Vatican II.  $20.00   

121. Mary Paul, Sr.  AN AMERICAN NUN IN TAIWAN. NY:Doubleday 1967. HB   240pp 
Ex-library, little read.Pocket in rear. Spine label.  DJ in new mylar sleeve.    Sister Mary 
Paul and her work and experiences with Chinese nuns in Taiwan.  $12.50   

122. Mary, Sr. Joan  LIFE OF THE BLESSED MOTHER.  NY:Daughters of St. Paul (1954)  
HB 189pp. G No DJ  $12.50   

123. Maryanna, Sister.    WITH LOVE AND LAUGHTER  Reflections of a Dominican  Nun. 
NY:Hanover House/Doubleday 1960. Hardback 213pp. Ex-library Sacred Heart  Church 
Oakland, CA. Text clean, complete, tight. Covers show slight edgewear. no dj Author entered 
the Dominican Convent of St Mary of the Springs in Columbus, OH at age  18.  This book 
is a reflection on the subsequent 30 years of service.    $12.50   

124. Maura, Sr M.  THE WORD IS LOVE.  NY:Macmillan 1958. lst edition Hardback. 52pp vg 
vg dustjacket Signed presentation copy.   $20.00   

125. Maxwell, Sr Mary Ursula LEADERSHIP OF MOTHER AGATHA REYNOLDS Ursuline  
of the Roman Union b/w photos San Francisco  (1941)  Hardback  376pp vg torn dj in 
mylar Mother Agatha led the northern California Ursulines from l889 to 1940.   The teaching 
order founded by Angela Merici during the Renaissance continued "...the  instruction of 
young girls as practised since 1612 in the Congregation of Paris, the  traditional seat of 
Ursuline education." Imprimatur Patrick Ryan, Vicar General, San  Francisco, l941.     
$50.00   

126. McCarthy, Thomas P. CSV.  GUIDE TO THE CATHOLIC SISTERHOODS IN THE  
UNITED STATES.  Washington, DC:Catholic University Press 1964. 5th ed  revised  and 
enlarged. Hardback 404pp.  b/w photos. Good used condition. One page    torn on vertical 
margin not affecting text. Some neat pencil notes.    Included is a color  magazine photo 
(1995) of a Dominican sister with her birds in the garden of Corpus  Christi Monastery, 
Menlo Park, CA.   $200.00   

127. McGrath, Brother Michael. SAINT BRIGID Patron of Nuns.   POSTCARD. A reprint  from 
OCCUPATIONS : Patrons and Protectors  Chicago:LTP (2001) new  $2.00    
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128. McKenna, Sr. Mary Lawrence. WOMEN OF THE CHURCH  Role and Renewal. 
NY:P. J. Kenedy (1967) HB 192pp VG No DJ  $12.50   

129. McManana, Sister Mary Fideles SND. TREASURE IN A FIELD   The Life of Venerable  
Mother St Joseph.  Milwaukee:Bruce (1960).  Hardback 214pp, index. vg no dj  
Cofoundress of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur Nee Viscountess Marie Louise  
Francoise Blin de Bourdon, Heiress of the Barony de Gezaincourt.  Imprimatur Richard  
Cardinal Cushing, Archbishop of Boston.   $20.00   

130. McNamee, Sister Mary Dominica.  LIKE AN EAGLE FLYING.  Monterey:Angel  Press  
(1985). 1st printing Paperback 64pp. VG. Poetry by a Sister of Notre Dame de  Namur, 
emerita of the College of Notre Dame in Belmont, CA  $12.50   

131. McNamee, Sister Mary Dominica  S.N.D.de N.  WILLAMETTE INTERLUDE.  Palo Alto  
CA:Pacific Books (1959).  Hardback 302pp, index.  B/W photos; photo of  author on dj 
back. Text clean, complete, tight.  Endpapers have tape shadow remaining but  no residue.  
Lightly chipped dj in new mylar sleeve. Imprimatur John J Mitty,  Archbishop of San 
Francisco.   Missionary Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur from  Antwerp go to establish 
themselves in Oregon in 1844.   $15.00   

132. McNamee, Sr. M. Dominica S.N.D.de N. LIGHT IN THE VALLEY.  
Berkeley:Howell North (1967). HB 338pp.    vg, vg DJ. The Story of California's  
College of Notre Dame.  $15.00   

133. Menendez, Sister Josefa.    CHRIST'S APPEAL FOR LOVE.  London:Sands (1942)  
Hardback 176pp. Text clean, complete, tight. Covers sun-faded and dulled.  b/w photo frontis 
of Sr Josefa, no dj.  Imprimatur G. Daly, Glasgow.  Author is a  Religious of the Sacred 
Heart. Text translated by L. Keppel.  This edition was distributed by  the Secretariate of the 
Sacred Heart, Sisters of St Francis, Rochester MN "...with the  compliments of a former Lt. 
Colonel in the Medical Corps of the Unites States Army,  who is helping to spread the social 
reign of the Sacred Heart of Jesus by means of this little  book."   $15.00   

134. Merlo, Mother Thecla  WOMAN OF FAITH.  Boston:Daughters of St. Paul (1965)  
Paperback 226pp. G   $15.00   

135. Meyers, Sister Bertrande.  SISTERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY. NY:Sheed (1965)  HB 
364pp. Ex-convent library copy; front pocket  Stamped Villa Notre Dame, Saratoga, CA No 
DJ.  Imprimatur Joseph Cardinal Ritter; renewal of religious life after the  aggiornamiento of 
John XXIII.   $15.00     
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136. Mitchell, Estelle S.G.M.  MARGUERITE D'YOUVILLE.  Montreal:Palm (1965)  HB 
322pp.  b/w line drawings in text; dj flap has photo of Sister Estelle, a member of the  Order 
of the Grey Nuns. Ex-convent library copy: Maria Hall, Adrian, MI. Pocket in front chipped 
dj in new mylar sleeve. Foundress of the Grey Nuns.  $30.00   

137. Moffatt, John SJ AS I WAS SAYING, SISTER  More Thoughts for Nuns.     
NY:Mcmullen (1954)  hardcover  264pp Pages clean, complete, tight but beginning  to 
oxidize. Pocket on front endpaper. chipped dj mylar protected "...helpful suggestions  for 
self-analysis, all the stimulating aids for the walk up the Mount of Perfection." $15.00   

138. Moffatt, John.  PRAY, SISTER   Prie-dieu Thoughts for Nuns.   NY:Farrar Straus  
(1959) HB 172pp. Text clean, complete, tight.   Residue on endpaper edges from old  
Brodart cover. No DJ  $12.50   

139. Monahan, Maud  LIFE AND LETTERS OF JANET ERSKINE STUART.  
London:Longmans (1953). Hardback 524pp, index. b/w photos. Ex-library copy Convent  of 
the Sacred Heart, Menlo Park, CA. Stamping on spine, accession number on copyright  page. 
Covers clean and good showing only the tiniest bit of edgewear. Text clean, complete,  tight. 
No dj. Stuart was Superior General of the Society of the Sacred Heart 1857-1914.   
Imprimatur Edm.Sturmont, Vicar General.  Pre-Vatican II.  $20.00   

140. Muckenhern, Sr. M. C. B.  IMAGE OF GOD IN CREATION.  NJ:Prentice Hall  1963. 
Paperback 113pp. G, No DJ.   $12.50   

141. Muckenhirn, Sr M. Charles Borromeo CSC  ed.  THE CHANGING SISTER.  Notre Dame 
IN Fides 1965  Hardback  326pp Ex-library Benedictine Heights  College. Front endpaper 
missing. no dj Essays on the direction of renewal in the wake of  Vatican II. Included is one 
by Sister Corita Kent when she was a professor at Immaculate  Heart College, Los Angeles.   
$15.00   

142. Nash, Robert SJ.  THE NUN AT HER PRIE-DIEU  Westminster:Newman  1953.  7th 
printing. Hardback 298pp. VG chipped dj in new mylar sleeve. Imprimatur John  Carol, 
Archbishop of Dublin 1950.  "...a series of meditations arranged according to the  plan of 
St. Ignatius."   $12.50   

143. New York, Archbishopric of.  RELIGIOUS VOCATION GUIDE TO THE  
COMMUNITIES OF BROTHERS AND SISTERS New York: Archbishopric 1944.  
Hardback 5.75 x 8" 87pp. B/W photos of nuns and brothers in habit.   Very good    
condition.   Imprimatur Francis J Spellman, Archbishop of New York. Lists the  
Novitiates within the archdiocese of NY and includes photos of each habit worn. Very  
scarce. Pre-Vatican II.  $125.00   
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144. Notre Dame, Sister of.  VIGIL  NY:Kenedy  (1929). Hardback 249pp. G DJ.  
Imprimatur D Dougherty, Archbishop of Philadelphia. "...a special message for cloistered  
souls...(and) the obligations such a life implies."  $15.00   

145. O'Connor, Sr. Margaret ed. PRAYING IN CHRIST.  (1971) HB 183pp. G, no  DJ.  
Starters for Communal Prayer   $12.50   

146. O'Connor, Sr. Mary Catharine THE KINDERBEAST PRIZE.  Stories & Sketches 
NY:Sheed (1962).  Hardback.  Ex-parish library copy. Pocket in rear.  DJ in new mylar  
sleeve.  $12.50   

147. O'Keefe, Sr. Maureen.  THE CONVENT IN THE MODERN WORLD.    Chicago:Henry 
Regnery 1963. Hardback 143pp. Ex-library copy, convent school.  Chipped  dj in new mylar 
sleeve. "A philosophy of conventual living."  $12.50   

148. O'Marie, Sister Carol Anne. MISSING MADONNA   A Sister Mary Helen Mystery  NY 
Delacorte (1988) stated lst edition. Hardback 253pp.  Fine in fine dj. Author is a  Sister of 
St Joseph of Carondelet in the San Francisco Bay Area. Her photo appears on the dustjacket 
flap.  In addition to her popular mystery series, she co-founded a shelter for  women in 
Oakland, CA.  $20.00   

149. O'Neill, Dan  MOTHER ANGELICA  Her Life Story  NY Crossroad (l986).  Hardback 
155pp.  Fine in fine dj. b/w photos. Poor Clare nun who founded Eternal  Word Television 
Network.  $15.00   

150. Owens, Sr. M. Lilliana.  CARLOS M. PINTO S. J.  El Paso:Revista Catolica Press 1951.  
HB 199pp. G No DJ  #2 of Jesuit Studies--Southwest.  $15.00   

151. Peterson, Susan Carol and Courtney Ann Vaughn-Roberson. WOMEN WITH VISION . 
Urbana:Univ. of Illinois Press (1988). HB 332pp Fine in fine dj.  The Presentation  Sisters 
of South Dakota, 1880-1985.   $35.00   

152. Peyriguere, Albert.  VOICE FROM THE DESERT  Letters to a Teaching Nun  NY:Sheed 
(1963).  HB  158pp very good condition No DJ.  Author was a hermit in  Morocco and ran 
a dispensary for the Berbers.  $15.00   

153. Philip, Mother Mary.  COME TO ME.   Thoughts for the Time of Communion Based  on  
Scriptural Texts. New York: P J Kenedy (1937). lst edition Hardback 171pp.  Text clean, 
complete, tight; no internal markings. Library stamp: Sisters of the Holy  Family, Reno 
Nevada.  Covers very good, little wear. Spine numbering. No dj.  Eucharistic meditations 
and prayers.    Imprimatur Patrick Cardinal Hayes, Archbishop   of New York.   $15.00   
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154. Poor Clare. HEAVENLY CONVERSE.  London:Sheed & Ward 1941.  HB 
136pp. G No DJ.   $15.00   

155. Power-Waters, Alma.   MOTHER SETON AND THE SISTERS OF CHARITY.  
NY:Farrar, Straus & Cudahy (1957).  HB 190pp. VG, no DJ. Biography of the  
foundress.  $15.00   

156. Prioress of Whitby. ARCHBISHOP GARBETT. A Memoir  London:A. R. Mowbray 
(1957).  HB 109pp G No DJ.   $20.00.   

157. Queffelec, Henri.  TECHNOLOGY AND RELIGION.  NY:Hawthorn Books (1964) 
1st ed HB  110pp G DJ Ex- convent library.  $12.50   

158. Quill, Monica.   LET US PREY.  NY:Vanguard (1982).  Hardback 208pp.  Fine 
condition. DJ in new mylar sleeve.  Mystery with nun sleuth.   $12.50   

159. Raymond, Rev. M.  THESE WOMEN WALKED WITH GOD  The Third Epoch of  the 
Saga of Citeaux. Milwaukee:Bruce  (1956).   Hardback 255pp. Ex-library Holy Family  
College.  Text clean, complete, tight. Covers show little wear. No dustjacket. Stories of 15  
Cistercian nuns: St Lutgard, Blessed Mary and Blessed Grace Martyrs, Blessed Asceline,  
Blessed Aleyde, Saints Teresa, Sancha and Malfida of Portugal, Saint Hedwig of Poland,  
Three Idas (of Nivelles, Leau, Louvain), St Mechtilde, St Gertrude the Great.   The book is  
dedicated to Mary Immaculate, Queen of Citeau and To The Community of Mt St Mary's  
Abbey, Wrentham, Mass, who were the pioneer Trappistines of the US.   $20.00   

160. Reuther, Rosemary and Rosemary Keller eds. IN OUR OWN VOICES Four Centuries  of 
American Women's Religious Writing.  San Francisco:Harper  (1995). Stated first  edition. 
Hardback 542pp. Fine condition, fine dustjacket in new mylar sleeve.   Chapter One   
"Catholic Women in North America" by Rosemary Reuther spans The Colonial Era to the  
Leadership Conference of Women Religious.   $25.00   

161. Religious of Jesus & Mary. MOTHER MARY ST. IGNATIUS.  London:CBC (1955).  
Hardback 341pp G No DJ.  The life of Claudine Thevenet.  $20.00   

162. Renard, A. C.  THE NUN IN THE MODERN WORLD.  NY:Herder(1961)  HB  
128pp G No DJ.   $12.50   

163. Romb, Anselm.  ACROSS THE CHURCHYARD  St. Louis:Herder (1968).  HB 
105pp G No DJ.  Priests & Sisters in the Contemporary Church.  $12.50     



Chimney Sweep Books 
Orders of Religious Women in the Roman Catholic Church 

A Catalogue of Antiquarian, Out-of-Print, Used and New Books By, For and About Nuns and Sisters   20 

Chimney Sweep Books  PO BOX 24642  San Jose, CA 95154 
Email: chimney@beguine.org 

A Mission of the American Beguine Community 

164. Rosalia, Sister M MHSH.  TEACHING CONFRATERNITY CLASSES.  Chicago:Loyola 
University Press 1944.   Hardback 257pp, index.  Ex-library copy Convent  of the Helpers 
of Holy Souls Los Angeles.  No dustjacket.  Sub-title: The Adaptive Way.    Imprimatur 
Michael Curley, Archbishop of Baltimore.    The method described by Sr.  Rosalia was 
developed in the special circumstance of teaching religion to public school  children.  Its 
purpose is to improve the work of the lay catechists. Precise lesson outlines  are included.  
Pre-Vatican II.    $20.00   

165. Rosalia, Sister Mary.  ONE INCH OF SPLENDOR.  NY:Field Afar Press (1941).  
Hardback 90pp. Lacks front endpaper.   Mended dj in new mylar sleeve. Maryknoll  
Missioners in China. Imprimatur Francis Spellman, Archbishop of NY.   $12.50   

166. Rosamond, Sr. M. OSF.  POOR LITTLE MILLIONAIRES.  NY:Pageant (1959).  
Hardback, no dustjacket  67pp. b/w drawings. Ex-library Benedictine Heights  College 
Tulsa, OK.   Clean, complete, tight. No internal markings.  Founding of Holy  Family 
College,  Manitowoc, WI.  Contains a chapter on "style" in habits.      Pre-Vatican II.   
$15.00     

167. Salome, Sr. Mary.  THE SCHOOL COMMUNITY VISITOR.  Milwaukee:Bruce (1928) 
HB 190pp.  G No DJ.   $20.00   

168. Sandhurst, B. G.  WE SAW HER.    London:Longmans, Green (1953). b/w photos HB 
226pp.  Very good ex-convent library copy from Salesian Sisters, Corralitos,  California No 
DJ.  "Eye-witness accounts of the fortunate men and women   who knelt  with Bernadette 
Soubirous in the dirty cave of Massabieille on the days of  vision..."  $15.00   

169. Seraphim, Sister.  ALL GOD'S CREATURES.  NY:Dodd Mead (1966)  HB  226pp G No 
DJ.   $12.50   

170. Servants of the Immaculate Heart of Mary.  A RETROSPECT   Three Score Years and  
Ten  by a Member of the Congregation.  NY:Benziger l9l6. b/w photos.  Hardcover  190pp 
good; top edge gilt.  Some rubbing top edge back cover.  St Mary's  College  and Academy  
Monroe Michigan Nov 1915.   $15.00          
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171. Sheen, Fulton J.   LIFE IS WORTH LIVING.  NY:McGraw Hill (1953). Stated  first 
printing.   Imprimatur Francis Cardinal Spellman. Hardback. Fine condition, fine  dustjacket 
in new mylar sleeve.   Contains a 1947 telegram from Msg Sheen to Sister _____  reading: 
"You have been a great trial to us but I shall now direct my personal attention as I  did to 
Claire and you will be saved."  I was given this book and the telegram by the Sister,  who has 
long since gone to God. She did not return to her convent, in spite of whatever it  was 
Monsignor Sheen had in mind.  The Western Union paper is yellowed and tattered  round the 
edges but the message remains clear.     $40.00   

172. Simeon, Mother Mary.  IF ANY MAN THIRST.  Milwaukee:Bruce 1964  
Hardback.  G No DJ.   $12.50   

173. Simeon, Mother Mary . PERSONALITIES IN THE GOSPEL STORY.  Milwaukee: Bruce 
(1963).  b/w photo of author in habit on dustjacket rear cover.  HB 140pp Lacks  front 
endpaper but text clean, complete, tight. No DJ Imprimatur William Cousins,  Archbishop of 
Milwaukee.   $12.50   

174. Sister Marie Emmanuel, S. C.   LET IN THE SUN.  Westminster:Mewman 1965. HB 
153pp Ex-convent library copy.  Text clean, complete, tight. Brodarted dj  taped to covers.    
Monthly Meditations for Sisters with the Active Apostolate.  $12.50   

175. Sister Penelope, CSMV.  THE WOOD.  London:A. R. M. (1971) HB  216pp G DJ An 
Outline of Christianity.  $12.50   

176. Sister Servant of the Immaculate Heart of Mary.  WITH JESUS.  Chicago:Maugan 
(1922) 288pp G  Prayers & Instructions for Youthful Catholics.   $12.50   

177. Slaves of the Immaculate Heart of Mary.  THE HOLY FAMILY JESUS, MARY AND  
JOSEPH.   Still River:Slaves of the Immaculate Heart of Mary  (1963) Paperback  120pp. 
Very good condition.   color illustrations.  $12.50   

178. Sloan, Raymond.  ON A SHOESTING  AND A PRAYER.  NY:Doubleday (1964) 
Hardback,  no dustjacket.  Good condition.  Mother Alice of the Sisters of St  Francis   
$12.50   

179. Springer, Sr M Theresa of the Cross.  NATURE IMAGERY IN THE WORKS OF ST  
AMBROSE.  Washington, D. C.:Catholic University of America 1931.  Paperback 147pp 
good   $20.00   

180. Sr. Patricia Jean, S. L.  ONLY ONE HEART  Garden City:Doubleday 1963  HB  
312pp G DJ Pioneer Nun in America.   $15.00   
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181. Tarnawska, Maria  SISTER FAUSTINA KOWALSKA Her Life and Mission. London: 
Veritas Foundation (1989) b/w photos   Paperback 455pp.  Translated from the Polish  by 
Anne Hargest-Gorzelak, introduction by Bishop Szczepan Wesoly.   "All the data in  the book 
derive directly from Sister Faustina's Diary...(and) was written at the request of the  sisters of 
Our lady of Mercy at Lagiewniki near Krakow...Mrs. Tarnawska's book is also of  considerable 
help in understanding the Diary (published in English,  Massachusetts,  1987)."  Saint 
Faustina,  Apostle of Divine Mercy was canonized April 30,  2000 by Pope  John Paul II.     
He also designated the second Sunday of Easter as  Divine Mercy Sunday.       The Apostles 
of Divine Mercy is a movement of priests, religious and lay people "inspired  by St Faustina's 
experience" which was approved in 1996 by the Archdiocese of Krakow  and spread to 29 
countries.   $15.00   

182. Tate, Judith. SISTERS FOR THE WORLD.  St. Louis:Herder (1965)  HB  141pp G No 
DJ  $12.50   

183. Teresa, Sr. Francis.  THE SNOB AND THE SAINT.   Boston:Mosher Press (1957)  
HB  151pp G DJ  $15.00   

184. Teresa, Sr. M.  SO SHORT A DAY.  NY:McMullen Books (1954)      HB 281pp G No 
DJ.  The Life of Mother Marie-Rose, Foundress of the Sisters of the  Holy Names of Jesus 
and Mary   $25.00   

185. Theodore, Sr. Mary SSA.   HERALDS OF CHRIST THE KING.   NY:Kenedy 1939. b/w 
photos.   HB 268pp vg. No dj.  Ex-library Convent Marylhurst, OR  Shows little wear but 
has small library stamps.  Missionary Record of the North Pacific 1837-1878.    $85.00   

186. Trevor, Elleston.   SISTER.  NY:Forge (l994) lst edition Hardback 256pp. Fine 
condition, fine dj in new mylar sleeve.  Sequel to THE SIBLING    $20.00   

187. Truszkowska, Mother Mary Angela.  SELECTED WRITINGS.  NY:Catholic Book 
(1977) Paperback 218pp. Good condition.   Vol. I  Letters to Sisters   $15.00   

188. Two Sisters of Notre Dame.  SOUL CLINIC.  NY:Pustet 1943 HB 200pp.   Very 
good condition, no DJ. An Examination of Conscience for Religious Teachers.   
Imprimatur Francis Cardinal Spellman Archbishop of New York l942.   $20.00   

189. Valentine, Ferdinand.  ALL FOR THE KING'S DELIGHT. Westminster:Newman 
(1958) Hardback 280pp. G No DJ A Treatise on Christian Chastity for Religious   
Sisters.    $15.00   
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190. Valentine, Ferdinand. THE APOSTOLATE OF CHASTITY.  Westminster:Newman (1954)  
Hardback 244pp. G No DJ A Treatise for Religious Sisters.   $15.00   

191. Valentine, Sister Mary Hester SSND. POST-CONCILIAR NUN.  NY Hawthorn (1968) 
2nd printing Hardback 157pp, index vg vg dj in mylar sleeve. Catholic  Perspectives 
Series, John J. Delaney General Editor. Imprimatur Terence Cooke Vicar  General, 
Archdiocese of New York.  $12.50   

192. Valentine, Sr Mary Hester ed.  PROGRAM FOR PROGRESS.  NY:Fordham Univ. Press 
(1966).  Hardback 287pp. G No DJ  $15.00   

193. Van Zeller, Dom Huburt.  THE YOKE OF DIVINE LOVE.     Springfield:Templegate 
(1960). HB 238pp. VG, dj in new mylar sleeve. A Study of Conventual Perfection.      $15.00   

194. Vaughn, Richard MENTAL ILLNESS IN RELIGIOUS LIFE.  MilwaukeeBruce (l960) 
Hardcover l98pp.  Very good condition, vg dustjacket in new mylar sleeve.  $15.00   

195. Victorine, Sr. M.  CHRISTLIKENESS.  Westminster:Newman Press 1952  HB  
181pp G No DJ   $12.50   

196. Visitation, Sisters of.   LIFE OF JEANNE CHARLOTTE DE BRECHARD.  
London:Longmans, Green 1924.   Hardback 256pp.  No DJ. b/w photos .          
Ex-convent lending library copy.  Text clean, complete, tight. Base of spine tape re-  
enforced.  Front pocket, library bookplate. Friend and spiritual daughter of St Francis   
de Sales and St Jane Frances de Chantal 1580-1637. Preface by Cardinal Bourne,  
Archbishop of Westminster.   $30.00   

197. Von Mallinckrodt, Mother Pauline. LIFE OF MOTHER PAULINE VON  
MALLINCKRODT.  NY:Benziger Bros. 1917 lst edition HB  264pp   Ex-convent  
library copy; covers show wear, text clean, complete, tight.  Hand-made dustjacket  
Foundress of the Sisters of Christian Charity Daughters of the Blessed Virgin    Mary of 
the Immaculate Conception. Introduction by Geroge Mundelein, Archbishop of  Chicago.   
$65.00   

198. Watt, Mary Caroline. LIFE OF MOTHER MARY OF ST. MAURICE.     London:Sands 
1922 Hardback 250pp G No DJ Second Superior General of the Society  of Marie Reparatrice.   
$35.00       
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199. Weaver, Mary Jo.  CLOISTER AND COMMUNITY Life Within a Carmelite  
Monastery. Bloomington:Indiana University Press (2002).  b/w matte photos   First 
printing hardback 113pp.  Fine condition, fine dustjacket in new mylar    sleeve.  
"This project, begun as architectural history, soon developed into a   celebration of 
Carmelite spirituality."   Author is Professor of Religious Studies at  Indiana 
University.      $25.00   

200. White, Charles.  MOTHER SETON  Mother of Many Daughters.      
NY:Doubleday  (l949). Hardback 300pp. VG, VG dustjacket in new mylar sleeve.   
Life of Mother Elizabeth Bayley Seton, Foundress and First Superior of the Sisters of  
Charity.  Originally published in 1852, this edition is a complete revision by a   
committee of the Sisters of Charity.    Imprimatur Francis Cardinal Spellman.    
Elizabeth Seton was an Episcopalian who converted to Roman Catholicism after    the 
death of her husband.    $12.50   

201. Williamson, Benedict.   MARIA OF PADUA One of St Therese's Little Legion.   
London:Herder (l930). b/w photos lst edition. Cloth vg.   $20.00   

202. Winowska, Maria.   PIONEER OF UNITY.  London:Burns Oates (1969)  Hardback 
285pp.  G No DJ.  Life of Caroline Sheppard the first English Little Sister   of the Poor.  
$15.00   

203. Winter, Miriam Therese.  WOMAN PRAYER WOMAN SONG Resources for Ritual. 
Oak Park, IL:Meyer-Stone (1987).   Illustrations by Meinrad Craighead.  Paperback  
254pp  Medical Mission Sisters, Philadelphia PA are the copyright owners.    The author, 
a Medical Mission Sister, is Professor of Liturgy, Worship and Spirituality at  Hartford 
Seminary, Hartford CT. She is photographed at an "intensive feeding center"  which she 
helped establish in Ethiopia.   $15.00   

204. Wolfe, Sr M Catherine OP.  ABBA FATHER A Continual Sacrifice of Praise  
NY:Alba House (1966)  204pp.  Good condition.   $12.50   

205. Wong, Mary Gilligan.   NUN.  San Diego:Harcourt Brace Jovanovich (1983)  HB 
390pp Good condition, DJ in new mylar sleeve.  An intimate account of one  woman's 
years in the convent and her return  to the world.   $20.00   

206. Wright, Sr. M. Kathleen.  GOD'S UNFOLDING PLAN.  Los Angeles:Lawrence (1965).  
Paperback 240pp. Good condition. Readings in the History of the Church;  the  New 
People of God.   $12.50   



Chimney Sweep Books 
Orders of Religious Women in the Roman Catholic Church 

A Catalogue of Antiquarian, Out-of-Print, Used and New Books By, For and About Nuns and Sisters   25 

Chimney Sweep Books  PO BOX 24642  San Jose, CA 95154 
Email: chimney@beguine.org 

A Mission of the American Beguine Community 

  



Chimney Sweep Books 
Orders of Religious Women in the Roman Catholic Church 

A Catalogue of Antiquarian, Out-of-Print, Used and New Books By, For and About Nuns and Sisters   26 

Chimney Sweep Books  PO BOX 24642  San Jose, CA 95154 
Email: chimney@beguine.org 

A Mission of the American Beguine Community 

  


